

### CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 02/12/2024

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

| CONTACT | IFNNA DUNAGAN

	tefarm GAIL LYNN WILLIAMS, LIC# 0824114	AGE	NT		NAME: PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): 925-685-8000 FAX, No, Ext): 925-685-8180 F-MAIL ADDRESS: JENNA.N.DUNAGAN.NZIZ@STATEFARM.COM					
9	5041 CLAYTON RD						URER(S) AFFOR	DING COVERAGE	NAIC#	
	CONCORD			CA 94521	INSURER A: State Farm General Insurance Company			25151		
INSU	RED				INSURE	RB: State Fa	rm Mutual Au	itomobile Insurance Company	25178	
					INSURE	RC:				
	CALIFORNIA THERAPY ALI		CE CC	DRPORATION	INSURER D :					
The state of the s						INSURER E :				
CONCORD CA 94521						RF:		DEVICION NUMBER		
	VERAGES CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES			NUMBER:	AVE DEE	N ISSUED TO		REVISION NUMBER:	ICY PERIOD	
IN	INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY R ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY XCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	EQUIF PERT	REME AIN,	NT, TERM OR CONDITION THE INSURANCE AFFORE	OF AN	Y CONTRACT THE POLICIE	OR OTHER	DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO	WHICH THIS	
INSR	TYPE OF INSURANCE		SUBR	POLICY NUMBER		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMITS		
LIK	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY  CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR					I		EACH OCCURRENCE         \$ 2,00           DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)         \$ 300           MED EXP (Any one person)         \$ 5,00	,000	
		Y	Υ	97-BA-H173-7		09/15/2023	09/15/2024		00,000	
Α		1	,			03/10/2020	00/10/2024		00,000	
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:							PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG \$ 4,00		
	X POLICY PRO-							* S		
-	OTHER: AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY		1	225 6179-C11-05E		09/11/2023	09/11/2024	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT \$ 2,00	00,000	
В	ANY AUTO			220 0170 011 002	1		BODILY INJURY (Per person) \$			
	OWNED AUTOS ONLY HIRED AUTOS ONLY AUTOS AUTOS NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY				1			BODILY INJURY (Per accident) \$		
							PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident) \$			
	ACTOS CIVET							\$		
	X UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR							EACH OCCURRENCE \$ 1,00	00,000	
Α	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE			97-BD-Z712-9		12/03/2023	12/03/2024	AGGREGATE \$		
	DED RETENTION \$							S		
	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY							PER STATUTE ER		
	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	N/A						E.L. EACH ACCIDENT \$		
	(Mandatory in NH)							E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE \$		
	DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below	-						E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT \$		
								land)		
1000	CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHI CATION: 1849 WILLOW PASS RD ST				uie, may l	e attached if mo	re space is requi	irea)		
LO	CATION: 1849 WILLOW PASS RD ST	E 200	, 00	NCORD, CA 94520.						
NA	MED ADDITIONAL INSURED: MT. DI	ABLO	UNIF	FIED SCHOOL DISTRICT						
CE	RTIFICATE HOLDER				CAN	CELLATION				
					THE	EXPIRATIO	N DATE TH	DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCE HEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE D CY PROVISIONS.		

MT. DIABLO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 1936 CARLOTTA DR

CONCORD

CA 94519

Gail L

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Gail Lynn Williams, Agent Insurance License #0824114

🙈 State Farm

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPOF 5041 Clayton Road, Concord, CA 94521-3C Bus 925 685 8000 Fax 925 685 8180 www.gailwilliams.biz

#### THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

# CMP-4786.1 ADDITIONAL INSURED — OWNERS, LESSEES, OR CONTRACTORS (Scheduled)

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following: BUSINESSOWNERS COVERAGE FORM

#### **SCHEDULE**

Policy Number: 97-BA-H173-7

Named Insured:

CALIFORNIA THERAPY ALLIANCE CORPORATION 5100 CLAYTON RD STE B1 # 133 CONCORD, CA 94521-3161

Name And Address Of Additional Insured Person Or Organization:

MT DIABLO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 1936 CARLOTTA DR CONCORD, CA 94519-1358

- SECTION II WHO IS AN INSURED of SECTION II — LIABILITY is amended to include, as an additional insured, any person or organization shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property damage", or "personal and advertising injury" caused, in whole or in part, by:
  - a. Ongoing Operations
    - (1) Your acts or omissions; or
    - (2) The acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf;

in the performance of your ongoing operations for that additional insured; or

#### b. Products - Completed Operations

"Your work" performed for that additional insured and included in the "products-completed operations hazard".

However, Paragraph 1. above is subject to the following:

 The insurance afforded to the additional insured only applies to the extent permitted by law;

- b. If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the insurance provided to the additional insured will not be broader than that which you are required by the contract or agreement to provide for such additional insured; and
- c. If the contract or agreement between you and the additional insured is governed by California Civil Code Section 2782 or 2782.05, the insurance provided to the additional insured is the lesser of that which:
  - Is allowed for the satisfaction of a defense or indemnity obligation by California Civil Code Section 2782 or 2782.05 for your sole liability; or
  - (2) You are required by contract or agreement to provide for such additional insured.

We have no duty to defend or indemnify the additional insured under this endorsement until a claim or "suit" is tendered to us.

- 2. Any insurance provided to the additional insured shall only apply with respect to a claim made or a "suit" brought for damages for which you are provided coverage.
- 3. With respect to the insurance afforded to the additional insured, the following is added to SECTION II LIMITS OF INSURANCE:

If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by contract or agreement, the most we will pay on behalf of the additional insured will be the lesser of the amount of insurance:

- a. Required by the contract or agreement; or
- **b.** Available under the applicable Limits Of Insurance shown in the Declarations.

This endorsement shall not increase the applicable Limits Of Insurance shown in the Declarations.

4. With respect to the insurance afforded to the additional insured, the following is added to Paragraph 3. Duties In The Event Of Occurrence, Offense, Claim Or Suit of SECTION II — GENERAL CONDITIONS:

The additional insured must:

- a. See to it that we are notified as soon as practicable of an "occurrence" or an offense which may result in a claim. To the extent possible, notice should include:
  - How, when and where the "occurrence" or offense took place;
  - (2) The names and addresses of any injured persons and witnesses; and

- (3) The nature and location of any injury or damage arising out of the "occurrence" or offense:
- b. Tender the defense and indemnity of any claim or "suit" to us and to all other insurers who may have insurance potentially available to the additional insured; and
- c. Agree to make available any other insurance the additional insured has for defense or damages for which we would provide coverage under SECTION II — LIABILITY.
- With respect to the insurance afforded the additional insured, the following replaces SECTION II —LIABILITY of Paragraph 7. Other insurance of SECTION I AND SECTION II COMMON POLICY CONDITIONS:
  - a. This insurance is primary to and will not seek contribution from any other insurance available to the additional insured, provided that the additional insured is a named insured under such other insurance.
  - b. Regardless of any agreement between you and the additional insured, this insurance is excess over any other insurance whether primary, excess, contingent or on any other basis for which the additional insured has been added as an additional insured on other policies.

There will be no refund of premium in the event this endorsement is cancelled.

All other policy provisions apply.

CMP-4786.1

1007033 148011 08-21-2014

©, Copyright, State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company, 2013 Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.

#### THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY

## CMP-4787 WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OR RECOVERY AGAINST OTHERS TO US

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following: BUSINESSOWNERS COVERAGE FORM

#### **SCHEDULE**

Policy Number: 97-BA-H173-7

Named Insured:

CALIFORNIA THERAPY ALLIANCE CORPORATION 5100 CLAYTON RD STE B1 # 133 CONCORD, CA 94521-3161

#### Name And Address Of Person Or Organization:

MT DIABLO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 1936 CARLOTTA DR CONCORD, CA 94519-1358

The following is added to Paragraph 10.b. of SECTION I AND SECTION II — COMMON POLICY CONDITIONS:

We waive any right of recovery we may have against the person or organization shown in the Schedule because of payments we make for injury or damage arising out of:

- a. Your ongoing operations; or
- **b.** "Your work" done under contract with that person or organization and included in the "products-completed operations hazard".

This waiver applies only to the person or organization shown in the Schedule.

All other policy provisions apply.

CMP-4787

1006225 137715.1 11-19-2013

©, Copyright, State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company, 2008 Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.

MEMORANDUM OF IN	SURANCE	Date Issued 07/19/2023										
Producer  Association Member Benefit In CA dba Assn. Member Benefit P.O. Box 14576 Des Moines, IA 50306-3576 1-800-375-2764	enefits & Insurance Agency	This memorandum is issued as a matter of information only and confers no rights upon the holder. This memorandum does not amend, extend or alter the coverages afforded by the Certificate listed below.  Company Affording Coverage										
Insured			Liberty Insurance Underwriters Inc.									
California Therapy Allian #133 5100 B-1 Clayton Road Concord, CA 94521												
This is to certify that the Certificate listed below has been issued to the insured named above for the policy period indicated, not withstanding any requirement, term or condition of any contract or other document with respect to which this memorandum may be issued or may pertain, the insurance afforded by the Certificate described herein is subject to all the terms, exclusions and conditions of such Certificate. The limits shown may have been reduced by paid claims.  The Memorandum of Insurance and verification of payment are your evidence of coverage. No coverage is afforded unless the premium is successfully paid in full.												
Type of Insurance	Certificate Number	Effective Date	Expiration Date	Limit	ts							
Professional Liability  SpeechLangH Fm  Speech Language Patholog	AHY-828193008 gist	06/08/2023	06/08/2024	Per Incident/ Occurrence Annual Aggregate	\$1,000,000 \$3,000,000							
Memorandum Holder is added as an Additional Insured but only as respects to claims arising out of the sole negligence of the named insured subject to the terms and provisions of the policy.												
Memorandum Holder:  Mount Diablo Unified 1936 Carlotta Drive Concord CA 94519-13		Should the above described Certificate be cancelled before the expiration date thereof, the issuing company will endeavor to mail 30 days written notice to the Memorandum Holder named to the left, but failure to mail such notice shall impose no obligation or liability of any kind upon the company, its agents or representatives.  Authorized Representative  Brad J. Feller  Brad J. Feller										